

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL/CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.2469 OF 2025**

**ANIL DEVICHAND OSWAL  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER**

...

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4438 OF 2025**

**ISHWARLAL ARJUN PATEL AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER**

...

Mr. Shivprasad L. Gaikwad i/b Mr. Umesh Pawar, Advocate for  
Petitioners in both WPs  
Ms. A. A. Takalkar, APP for Respondent/State

...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.**

**DATE : 20<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY, 2026**

**PER COURT :**

1. This motion is moved for speaking to the minutes of orders dated 09/01/2026 passed in both the writ petitions.
2. Learned advocate for petitioners points out that Criminal Writ Petition No.2469/2025 was at Sr. No.27 and Criminal Writ Petition No.4438/2025 was at Sr. No.29 on 09/01/2026. While passing order, the orders are inadvertently interchanged in both the petitions. He, therefore, submits that the orders may be corrected.
3. The order passed in Criminal Writ Petition No.2469/2025

be passed in Criminal Writ Petition No.4438/2025 and the order passed in Criminal Writ Petition No.4438/2025 be passed in Criminal Writ Petition No.2469/2025.

4. Motion is accordingly allowed. Corrected copy be uploaded.

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)**